

No. 13-9002

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

In re VIRGINIA A. TRAVERSE,  
*Debtor*

---

VIRGINIA A. TRAVERSE,  
Debtor-Appellant

-v.-

MARK G. DEGIACOMO,  
Chapter 7 Trustee-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL FOR  
THE FIRST CIRCUIT, NO. 12-25

---

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURLAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF  
THE DEBTOR APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF  
THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL'S DECISION**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
*AMICUS CURLAE*  
BY ITS ATTORNEY  
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256

On Brief:  
Ray DiGuiseppe, Esq.  
July 10, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. IT IS CLEAR FROM THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF THE CODE THAT THE TRUSTEE MAY NOT SELL TRAVERSE’S HOME UNLESS AND UNTIL SHE DEFAULTS ON THE UNDERLYING MORTGAGE OBLIGATIONS .....	5
A. Upon Avoidance and Preservation of a Lien, the Trustee Steps into the Shoes of the Former Lienholder and Holds Only Those Rights that the Former Lienholder Held Against the Debtor, As Defined by State Law .....	5
B. Under the Applicable Non-bankruptcy Law of Massachusetts, the Trustee Cannot Sell Traverse’s Home Because She Is Not in Default on Any of Her Obligations Underlying the Mortgage .....	11
C. Permitting Such Sales Risks Exacerbating the Existing Foreclosure Crisis and Depriving Debtors of a Fair Process Through Which They Can Obtain the “Fresh Start” for Which Bankruptcy Was Designed .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966) .....	18
<i>In re Bartlett</i> , 168 B.R. 488 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Braunstein v. McCabe</i> , 571 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Bremer</i> , 408 B.R. 355 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 12, 16
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 452 B.R. 809 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>In re Brouillette</i> , 389 B.R. 214 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2008).....	10
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	10
<i>In re Carmichael</i> , 439 B.R. 884 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>In re Carvell</i> , 222 B.R. 178 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Cormier</i> , 434 B.R. 222 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Crichlow</i> , 322 B.R. 229 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Crowder</i> , 225 B.R. 794 (Bankr. D. N.M. 1998) .....	10

*In re Demeter*,  
 478 B.R. 281 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 17

*Dewsnup v. Timm*,  
 502 U.S. 410 (1992) ..... 7

*Eaton v. Federal National Mortgage Association*,  
 462 Mass. 569, 969 N.E. 2d 1118 (2012)..... 11

*In re Ellis*,  
 345 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006) ..... 10

*In re Fadili*,  
 365 B.R. 7 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007) ..... 12

*Farrey v. Sanderfoot*,  
 500 U.S. 291 (1991) ..... 7

*Grogan v. Garner*,  
 498 U.S. 279 (1991) ..... 17

*In re Haberman*,  
 516 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Kawaauhau v. Geiger*,  
 523 U.S. 57 (1998) ..... 1

*In re Kors, Inc.*,  
 819 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 9, 10, 13

*In re Ligon*,  
 97 B.R. 398 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989) ..... 16

*Local Loan v. Hunt*,  
 292 U.S. 234 (1934) ..... 17

*In re Mirant Corp.*,  
 675 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*In re Puffer*,  
674 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 1

*In re Saylor*,  
869 F.2d 1434 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 16

*In re Thompson*,  
965 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 6

*In re Trout*,  
609 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 13

*U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Ibanez*,  
458 Mass. 637, 941 N.E.2d 40 (2011). ..... 11

*In re Wyatt*,  
440 B.R. 204 (Bankr. D. D.C. 2010)..... 9

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a) ..... 4, 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 544..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

11 U.S.C. § 544(a)(1)..... 7, 9

11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) ..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 550..... 5, 6, 7

11 U.S.C. § 550(a) ..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 551..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 554(a)(3)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 704..... 4, 6

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1), ..... 5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(1)..... 10

**Treatises**

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 551.01 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2013)..... 8

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 551.02 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2013)..... 10
